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GENERAL NOTES

403.5 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

604 WATER CLOSETS

THE INTENTION OF THIS SHEET IS TO SHOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 ADA DESIGN STANDARDS. BASED ON PROJECT LOCATION, STATE OR LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY CODES MAY ALSO
APPLY TO THE PROJECT. IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL CODE THEN THE STRICTER OF THE CODES SHALL BE ENFORCED IN THAT SITUATION.

THE COMPLETE FEDERAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES CAN BE FOUND AT: http://www.access-board.gov/ada-aba/final pdf

GENERAL NOTES:
1. IF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SHEET CANNOT BE ACHIEVED FOR ANY REASON THEN THE G.C. SHOULD NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

2. G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A TWO-FOOT LONG SMART LEVEL ON SITE TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF CERTAIN ITEMS WHERE THE TOOL IS NECESSARY.

3. G.C.ISRESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A POUNDS OF PRESSURE DEVICE ON SITE TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF CERTAIN ITEMS WHERE THE TOOL IS NECESSARY. DOOR PULLS, GATES,
LAVATORY FAUCET LEVERS, WATER CLOSET FLUSH HANDLES AND DRINKING FOUNTAIN CONTROLS MUST ALL REQUIRE 5 LBF OR LESS TO CONTROL
POUNDS OF PRESSURE DEVICE RECOMMENDATION:

4. G.C. TO PROVIDE 50" CIRCLE TEMPLATE. G.C. TO VERIFY CLEARANCE COMPLIANCE OF REQUIRED TURNING RADIUS AS SHOWN ON PLUMBING SHEET.

8. G.C. TO REFERENCE PLUMBING SHEET FOR STORE SPECIFIC PLUMBING LAYOUT

24" MAX 48"MIN 24" MAX
I

36" MIN

FIG. 4035 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

404 DOORS

302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

302.1 General. Floor and ground surfaces shell be stable, firm, and slp resistznt

302.2 Carpet. Carpet or carpet lle shall be securely altached and shall have 2 firm cushion, pad, of backing or no cushion or pad Carpet or carpetle shall have alevel loop, textured loop, level cutple, ot level cutiuncut ple lexture. Pile
heightshall be % max. Exposed edges of camet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and shall have trim on the entire lenglh of the exposed edge. Garpel edge rim shall comply with 303

303.2 Verlical. Changes in level of % " high max shall be permitted to be vertical

303.3 Beveled. Changes in level between %" high min and % * high max shall be beveled with a slope nol sleeper than 1:2

CARPET PILE THICKNESS & ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

404.2.2 Double-Leaf Doors and Gates. At leasi one of the acfive leaves of doorways with two leaves shall comply with 404.2.3 and 404.24.

404,23 Clear Width. Door openings shall provide a clear widih of 32" min. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of he door and the stop, with the door open 90

egrees. Openings more than 24" deep shall provide a clear opening of 36" min. There shall be no projections Into the requied clear opening widthlower than 34" above the finlsh flor o ground. Projections nto

the clear opening width between 34" and 80" above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4.

404.2.4 Manewverlng Clearances. min maneuvering clearances af doors and gates shall comply wlth 404.2.4. Maneuvering clearances shall extend the full width of e doorway and the required latch side or hinge

side clearance.
404.2.5 Thresholds. Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be ¥ " high max. Raised

changes in level at

comply with 302 and 303

404.2.6 Doors in Serles and Gales in Series. The distance between two hinged or pivoled doors in series and gates in series shall be 48" min plus the width of doars or gales swinging info the space.
404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. Handles, pulls, laiches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34" min and 48" max above the finish

floor or ground. Where sliding doors are In the fully open positon, operating hardiware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.
404.2.
seconds min.

404.2.9 Door/ Gate Opening Force. Fire doors shall have a min opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The force for pushing or puling open a doorigate other than fie doors shall be as.
follows:

Inferior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds max. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds max.

1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. Door closers and gale closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the fime required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5

CLEAR DOORWIDTH DOORS AND GATES IN SERIES

10"

FIG. 302.3 CARPET PILE THICKNESS FIG. 303.2 CHANGES IN LEVEL FIG. 303.3 BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL
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FIG. 404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES
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6042 Location The water closet shall be postioned with a wall or partiion to the rear and to one sice. The centerlne of the water dlosetshall b2 16 min to 18" max fiom the side wall. Water coses shall be armanged for alefthand or
fighthand approach

6043.1Size. Clearance around & waler closet shall be 60" min measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56" min measured perpenciulr from the rear wal

6043.2 Overlep. The required clearance around he waler coset shall be permited to overlap the waler closet, assoclated grab bars, dispensers, sanilary napkin disposal unlls, coat hooks, shelues, accessible routes, diear floor space
and dlearances required al other ixures, and e tuming space. No oher fxtures or obstructions shall be localed within the reguired water closet dlearance

6044 Seats. The seathelght o a water dloset above the finsh fioor shall be 17*min and 19" max measured to te op of e seat. Seats shall not be sprung to reun t a lfied positon

6045.1ide Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42" long min, located 12" max fiom the rear wall and extending 54" min flom te rear wal

6045 2Rear Wall The rear wall grab bar shall be 36" long min and extend from the centerine of te water closet 12" min on one side and 24" min on the oher side

6046 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatio. Hand operatec flush controls shall comply with 309 Flush conirls shll be located on the open side of fhe water closet

6047 Dispensers. Tollt paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shallbe 7" min and 9" max in frontof the water closet measured bo the centerline of the dispenser. The oubet of the dispenser shall be 15" min and 48" max above
the finish foor and shal not be located behind grab bers. Dispensers shall not be of a type that con'rols delivery or that does not alow continuous paper flow

304 TURNING SPACE TURNING SPACE AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

404.2.4 PUSH SIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOOR

304.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of a tuming space shal 60" MIN
comply with 302 Changs i level are not permitted
EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 14 shall be pemnitied -
3043 1 Circular Space. The wming space shall be a space of 60" clameler min V2
“The space shall be permilied to inlude knee and toe ciearance complying with /

48" MIN

36" MIN

304:3.2 T-Saped Space. The tuming space sfal be a T-sheped space wiin a {
60" square min with arms and base 36" wide min. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstuctons 12" min n ezch direction and the base shallbe dlear of \ ;
obstructons 24" min. The space shal be permited to nclude knee and toe
dlearance complying with 306 only at the end of ether the base or 1 amm

60 MIN

24" MIN
30" MIN

=
|
|
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FIG.305.3

FIG 1 CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE FIG. 304.3.2 T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

305.2 Fleor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfzces of a clear foor or ground space shall comply with 302 Ghanges In level are not permitied
EPTION: Slopes not seeper han 148 shall be pernitied

305.3 Size. The cleer foor or ground space shallbe 30" min by 48° min

305.4Knee 2nd Toe Clearance. Unless othenwise specified, ciear floor or ground spce shell be permited to nclude knee and toe clearznce complying with 306

305.5 Positon. Unless oherwise speciied, clear flooror ground space shallbe posiioned for eitr forward or perallel 2porozch to an element.
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306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
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606.2 Clezr Floor Space. A dleer foor spece complying with 305, posidoned for a forward g
and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided
606 3Height Lavatories and sinks shallbe instaled with e front of e higher of
34" max above the frsh flooror ground
606 4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Handoperated metering faucets s
for 10 seconds min
506.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Waler supply and drai g
insulated or olhenwise configured to proleet agaln; .
under lavatories and sinks. 8"MIN.KNEE
6033 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatg CLEARANCE
reflecing surface 40° max above the f1sh fich
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ISSUE INFORMATION

609 GRAB BARS

306.2 Toe Clearance.
3062 1General Space under an slement between the finish floor or ground and 9 above the finish floor or ground shall be considered foe dlearance and shal comply
with 3062
3062 2Max Depth. Toe cloarance shall extend 25" max under an element
3062 3 min Required Depth. Where toe clezrance isrequired atan element s part of a clear floor space, the toe clearance shell extend 17" min under e clement
3062 4 Addiionz| Clearance Space exlending greater than 6" beyond the avaiable knee clearance at 9" above the fnish for or ground shall not be Gonsidered toe
dlearance
306.2 5 Width. Toe deearance shall be 30" wide min
3063 Knee Clearance.
3063 1 General Space under an elementbbetween 8" and 27" above the finish floor or ground shall be considered knee dlearance and shall comply with 306 3
3063 2Max Depth. Knee clearance shall extend 25" max under an elementat 8 above the fnish floor or groun
3063 3min Required Depth Whers knee clearance is requited under an elementas part of 2 diear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11" deep min at§" above
the finish foor or ground, and 8" ceepmin at 27" above h fnish floor or ground
3063 ¢ Clearance Reduction. Between 9" and 27" abovs the fiish floor o ground, the knes clearance shall b permitied to reduce ata rate of 1*in depth for each 6"
in height
3083 5Width Knee dearance shall be 30" wide min

FIG. 306.2(a) TOE CLEARANGE'

FIG. 306.3(a) KNEE
CLEARANCE

307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

4" MAX. ANY AMOUNT

307.2 Protrusion Limils. Obiecls wilh leacing edges more than 27" andi ol
more than 80" above the iish foor or ground shel protuuce 4* max
horizontaly into the ciculation path.

307.4 Vertical Clearance. Vertcal clearance shal be 80" high min
Guardralls or other barriers shl be provided where the vertcal
dlearance is less than 80" high. The leading edge of suh guardrailor
barrier shall be loated 27" max above the finish floor or ground.

307.5 Required Clear Wicth Protrucing objects shall not reduce the clear

widh required for accessible routes

80" MIN.

HIGHER
THAN 27"
27" OR

T
FIG 2 PARALLEL TO A WALL

308 REACH RANGES

308.2.1 Unobstructed. Where 2 forward reach Is undostructed, the high forvard reach shall be 43" max and the low forwand reach shall be 15" min above

308.2 2 Obsinucted High Reach. Where 3 high forward reach is over an obstuction, the clear foor space shal extend beneath the element for 2 cistancs
reach shall be 48" max where the reach depth s 20" max. Where the reach depth exceeds 20, the high forward reach shall be 44" max and the rezch dept

308.3.1 Unobstructed Where a dlear floo or ground space allows a parallel approach lo an element and the side reach Is unobstucted, tho g
foor or ground

308:3.2 Obstucted High Reach. Where 2 clear floor or ground space allows a paralll approach to.2n element and the high sids
obstructon shll be 24" max. The high side reach shal be 45" max for a reach depth of 10" max. Where the reach eg
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CLEARZLOOR AREAS BASED ON APPROACH CLEARANCES

R FLOOR AREA REQUIRED WHEN DOOR HAS BOTH CLOSER AND A LATCH

609.2.1 Circular Cross Secton. Grab bars with cirular cross sectons shall have an outsice dameter of 174" min and 2" max

609.3 Spacing. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1%". The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1% " min. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objecls above shall be 12" min

609.4 Position of Grab Bars. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33" min and 36" max above the finish floor measured 1o the lop of the gripping surface

6095 Surface Hazards. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent 1o grab bars shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 Fitlings. Grab bars shall nol rolate within thelr fitings.

609.7 Installation. Grab bars shall be installed In any manner that provides a gripping surface al the specified locations and that daes not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a veriical o horizontal force of 250 pounds is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener,
mounting device, or supporling structure

703 SIGNS

EACH DO

FROM A STARTING POINT OF 110° OPEN TO 3" FROM CLOSING
— REFER TO DIAGRAM:

R(S) (ALUMN. STOREFRONT/WOOD/HOLLOW METAL) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO
ADJUST ALL INTERIOR DOORS SO THAT THE DOOR'S REQUIRED OPENING FORCE IS 5lbs ORLESS. ANY
DOOR w/ A CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO SLOW THE CLOSING TIME TO A MINIMUM OF THREE SECS,

602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

REACH RANGES

FIG. 308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED

6022 Ciear Floor Space. Units shall have a clezr foor or ground soace complying with 305 positioned for 2 forward 2poroach and centered on e unit Knee 2nd toe clearance camplying vith 306 shall be provided:

6023 Operable Pars. Operable parts shal comply with 309
602 4 Spout Height Spoutoutlts shall be 36" max above the fish foor or ground
6025 Spout Location. The spaut sal be located 15" min ffom the verical support and 5" max fiom the front edge of the unit including bumpers

6026 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4" high min and shall be located 5" max from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizonialy relative to the font face of the unit Where spouts

are localed less than 3" of e font of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees max. Where spouls are localed between 3" and 5" max fom he front of the unil, the angle of the water siream shall be 15 degrees

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout eutets of cinking founteins for standing persons shall be 38* min and 43" mex sbove the finish foor or ground.

7631 General Signs shall comply with 703. Where bot visuzl and tacfile charzcters are required, eitver one sign wih both visuzl and tactle cheracters, or two separate signs, one with visual, nd one wih ol characters, sl be provided

703 2 Raised Characlers. Raised characters shall comply with 703 2 and shall be duplicated in braille complying with 703.3 Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703 4.

70321 Depth Raised characters shall be 1/32" min above their background

703.2.2 Case. Cheracters shall be uppercase

703.2.3 Style. Gharacters shall be sans serlf. Characters shal notbe lalc, oblique, seript, ghly decorative, or of other unusual forms

763.2.4 Charecter Progortons. Characters sfal be selecied fom fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "0* s 55 percent min and 10 percent max of the height of the uppercase letter "

763.25 Charecter Helght. Charcter helght measured vertcally rom the baseline of the character shal be 58" min and 2 max based on the height o the uppercase letter *".

EXGEPTION: Where separate raised and visual characters with the same information are provided, raised character height shal be permite to be 142" min

76326 Stioke Trickness Sroke thickness of e uppercase leter F shall be 15 percent max of the height of the cheracter

76327 Character Spacing. Character spacing shallbe measured between the two closest poins of adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where charzctes have rectangular cross sections, spacing between individuzl raised
characters shall be 1/8" min and 4 times the raised character stroke width max Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch min and 4 times the raised characler stroke width max at he base of the
cross sections, and 1/8" min and 4 times the raised charater siroke width max at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decoratve elements 3/8" min

70828 Line Spacing. Specing between the baselines of separale lnes of rised characlers wiin a message shll be 135 percentmin and 170 percent max of e ralsed characler height

7633 Braille. Bralle shll be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703 3and 703.4.

76331 Dimensions and Gaplzlization. Bralle dots shall have a domed or rounded shepe and shall compiy with Table 703.3.1. The Indcaton of zn uppercese leter or leters shall oly be used before te firstword of sentences, proper nouns and names, ndvidual
leters of he alphabet Intials, znd acronyms,

7633.2 Positon. Breile shal be positoned below the corresponing fext Ifextis muli-ined, breile sall be placed below the entire text Braills shell be separated 318" min from any otrer tctle charzcters and 38" min from raised borcers and decoratve elements

763 4 Instllaton Height and Locaton. Signs with tacile charzcters shall comply with 703.4.

703 4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48" min above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 80" max above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from
the baseline of he highest tactle character.

703.4.2 Location. Where & taclle sign s provided at 2 deor, he sign sfall be located alongside the door at the latch side. Where a actle sign is provided at double coors wih one aclive leaf, e sign shall be located on the Inaclve lea. Where & taclle sign s provided
atcouble doors with two aclive leafs, the sign shall be located o the right of the righthand door. Where there Is no wall space al the latch side of a single door or at e right side of double coors, signs shall be localed on the nearest adjacentwall Signs
containing ctle cheracters shall be located so thata clear foor space of 18" min by 18" min, centered on e actile cheracters,is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed postion and 45 degree open postion

EXGEPTION: Signs with tacille characters shall b penmited on the push side of doors with cosers and without hold-open devices

7635 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply wih 7035

EXCEPTION: Where visual characters comply with 703 2 and are accompanied by braile compiying with 7033, they shall notbe recuied to comply with 7035.2 trough 703.5 9

703 5.1 Finish and Conlrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters shall contrast with teir background with either light characters on a dark background or derk characters on a light background.

7035.2 Cese. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both

7035.3 Style. Characters shall be conventona! in form. Characters shall not be falc, bligue, scrpl, highly decorative, or of other unusual forns

703.5.4 Character Propertons. Characters shallbe selected from fon's where the with of te uppercase letler 0" s 55 percent min and 110 percent max of the height of the uppercase letter 1"

7635.5 Charecter Helght. min character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distznce shallbe measured as the horizontaldistance beteeen the charzcter and an obstucton preventng further approach towards the sign. Character helght shall be based
on the uppercase letier 1"

76356 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40" min above the fiish floor or ground

7035.7 Stioke Trickness Stroke thickness of e uppercase leter F shall be 10 percent min and 30 percent max of e height of the character

703 58 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest poins of adjacent charaaters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between indivicusl characters shall be 10 percant min and 35 percent max of character height

703 5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message shall be 135 percent min and 170 percent max of the character height

703 6 Piclograms Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

708.6.1 Pletogram Field. Pictograms shal have  fleld height of 6* min. Charecers end bralle shall not be located in the pictogram fied

703.56.2 Finish and Conlrest. Pictograms and thelr fed shall have & non-glare fnish. Piclograms sfallcontast with her fleld with eiher a light pctogram on a dark ied or a Gark pictogram on a lght el

7636.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descrptors located directly below the pictogram fied
Text descriptors shall comoly with 703.2, 703.3 2nd 703.4.

7637 Symbols of Accesshbiliy. Symbols of accessiaiity shel comply with 703.7

7637.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibilty and their background shall have a non-gare frish. Symbols of accessibiity
shall contrastwith ther background with either 2 ight symbol on a dark background or a dark symbal on 2 light background
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perable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds max @ A l @ ~ 5z 88 © RECEPTACLE CEILING W/ PLASTIC .
H N \ s / | BUSHING ON BOTH ENDS, REVIEWEDBY:
i 48" MIN. CLEAR \ B W/PULL STRING e
HIN FLOOR SPACE & y
< As Noted
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found Surface. Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with 302 e e
403 3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be stseper than 120 The cross siope of walking surfacss shall not be steeper han 148
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